City of Liberty

P.O. Box 127 . Liberty, KY 42539

March 23, 2012

RECEIVED

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

MAR **2 3** 2012

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: Wholesale Water Rate Adjustment for East Casey County Water District

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Please consider this as official notice required for the City of Liberty to adjust its wholesale water rate for service to East Casey County Water District.

Liberty respectfully requests a deviation from the 30-day notice so that the rate can become effective upon 20-days notice to the Commission.

The water district was notified of the increase via a letter sent of March 23, 2012

The rate was approved in City Ordinance Number 2012-01.

Enclosed is a proposed tariff sheet with an effective date of April 12, 2012 and a copy of the PSC notice that was faxed to the district on March 23, 2012.

Please contact me if you need any additional information.

Thank you in advance for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely:

Sharleer Rodgers

Sharleen Rodgers City Clerk/Treasurer



City Hall (606) 787-9973 Utilities (606) 787-6691



## **NOTICE**

The City of Liberty has filed a proposed rate schedule with the Public Service Commission which will increase the rate for water service provided as follows:

	Current Rate	Proposed Rate	<u>% Difference</u>
East Casey County Water District	\$2.38 per 1000 gallons	\$2.74 per 1000 gallons	15% Increase

The proposed effective date is April 12, 2012. Water flowing through the meter(s) before the effective date will be charged at the current rate. Water flowing through the meter(s) on and after the effective date will be charged at the new proposed rate.

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by the City of Liberty. However, the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this notice.

Any corporation, association, or person with a substantial interest in the matter may, by written request, within thirty (30) days after publication or mailing of this notice of the proposed rate changes request to intervene. Intervention may be granted beyond the thirty (30) day period for good cause shown.

Any person who has been granted intervention by the Public Service Commission may obtain copies of the rate application and any other filings made by City of Liberty by visiting the Liberty Mayor's Office located at 518 Middleburg Street, Liberty, Kentucky; telephone 606-787-9973.

Any person may examine the rate application and other filings made by the City of Liberty by visiting the Liberty Mayor's Office located at 518 Middleburg Street, Liberty, Kentucky; telephone 606-787-9973.

	FOR <u>Casey County, Kentucky</u> Name of Municipality
	P,S.C. KY. NO1
	3 <sup>rd</sup> RevisedSHEET NO1
ity of Liberty Name of Municipal Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO1
	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised SHEET NO. 1
RA	TES AND CHARGES

## MONTHLY WHOLESALE WATER RATE:

East Casey County Water District

## \$2.74 Per 1,000 Gallons

\*Previous rate of \$2.38 per thousand gallons became effective on May 1, 2007.

DATE OF ISSUE	03 / 23 / Month / I	/ 2012 Date / Year					
DATE EFFECTIVE	04/12/						
ISSUED BY_Shale	, Rod	Date / Year					
TITLE City Cler			y <b>1</b> 49 <b>-1</b> 974 (1994) (1997) (1994) (1994) (1994) (1994)				
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION							
IN CASE NO.	N/A	DATED	N/A				